70. Investments in associates and companies subject to joint control 678 678 678

80. Technical insurance reserves reassured with third parties 16 16 16

90. Property and equipment 6,678 6,678 6,678

100. Intangible assets 7,741 7,741 7,741

110. Tax assets 16,887 16,887 -47 1,178 18,018

120. Non-current assets held  for sale and discontinued operations 627 627 627

130. Other assets 9,358 9,358 9,358

796,861 - - - - - 796,861 195 -2,959 794,097TOTAL ASSETS

(millions of euro)

Financial instruments reclassifications
from IFRS 9 transition

Changes in
carrying amounts

due to IFRS 9
transition

RECLASSIFICATIONS

 Attachments

170

(millions of euro)

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY as at

31.12.2017

AFTER
RECLASSIFICATIONS

 AS PER NEW
CIRC. 262

60
.

H
ed

gi
ng

 d
er

iv
at

iv
es

10
0.

 O
th

er
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

TOTAL LIABILITIES
as at 31.12.2017

AFTER IFRS 9 FTA
RECLASSIFICATIONS

E
ff

ec
t

of
 t

ra
ns

iti
on

 t
o

IF
R

S
9

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

01.01.2018

10.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
(IFRS 7 par. 8 letter g)) 516,360 516,360 516,360

15.

Financial liabilities pertaining to insurance
companies measured at amortised cost pursuant
to IAS 39 1,312 1,312 1,312

20. Financial liabilities held for trading 41,218 238 41,456 41,456

30. Financial liabilities designated at fair value 3 3 3

35.

Financial liabilities pertaining to insurance
companies measured at fair value pursuant to
IAS 39 68,233 68,233 68,233

40. Hedging derivatives 7,489 -238 7,251 7,251

50.

Fair value change of financial liabilities in hedged
portfolios (+/-) 478 478 478

60. Tax liabilities 2,509 2,509 2,509

70.

Liabilities associated with non-current assets
held for sale and discontinued operations 264 264 264

80. Other liabilities 12,247 -22 12,225 12,225

90. Employee termination indemnities 1,410 1,410 1,410

100. Allowances for risks and charges 5,808 22 5,830 186 6,016

110. Technical reserves 82,926 82,926 82,926

120. Valuation reserves -1,206 -1,206 328 -878

125.

Valuation reserves pertaining to insurance
companies 417 417 417

130. Redeemable shares - - -

140. Equity instruments 4,103 4,103 4,103

150. Reserves 10,921 10,921 -3,265 7,656

160. Share premium reserve 26,006 26,006 26,006

170. Share capital 8,732 8,732 8,732

180. Treasury shares (-) -84 -84 -84

190. Minority interests (+/-) 399 399 -13 386

200. Net income (loss) (+/-) 7,316 7,316 7,316

796,861 - - 796,861 -2,764 794,097

Financial instruments
reclassifications

from IFRS 9 transition

TOTAL

Attachments

171

Reconciliation between consolidated financial
statements and reclassified consolidated financial
statements

 Attachments

172

Reconciliation between consolidated balance sheet and reclassified consolidated balance sheet
(millions of euro)

31.03.2018 1.1.2018

Due from banks 70,451 71,576

Caption 40a (partial) Financial assets measured at amortised cost - Due from banks 70,435 71,562

Caption 20a (partial) Financial assets held for trading - Due from banks - -

Caption 20b (partial) Financial assets designated at fair value - Due from banks - -